The Company intends to use all of the net proceeds to develop the financial service business
of the Group, including but not limited to, strengthening the operation of the margin financing
business of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to strengthen the Group’s
financial position and raise additional funding for the business operations of the Group
as explained above without any interest burden, within a relatively shorter time frame
and at lower costs when compared with other means of fundraising, as well as to enlarge
shareholders’ base of the Company which may in turn enhance the liquidity of the Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming that all of the 362,000,000 Placing
Shares will be placed in full and there will be no change in the issued share capital of the
Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion) are set out below:

 As at the date of  Immediately upon
Shareholders this announcement Completion
 Number of  Approx. Number of  Approx.
 Shares % Shares %

Golden Sparkle Limited (Note) 263,308,500 13.90 263,308,500 11.67
Public Shareholders
— The Placees — — 362,000,000 16.05
— Other Public Shareholders 1,630,814,500 86.10 1,630,814,500 72.28

Total 1,894,123,000 100.00 2,256,123,000 100.00

Note: Golden Sparkle Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lai Wai Lam, Ricky.

– 9 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fundraising activities involving the issue of equity
securities within the 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

WARNING

As Completion is conditional upon fulfilment of the Conditions set out in the Placing
Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors
should exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, the capitalised terms used herein shall have the same